benchmark yields reported trades broker/dealer quotes or alternative pricing sources with reasonable levels of price transparency

These investments could include government agencies corporate bonds commercial paper and auction rate securities

The Company did not hold financial assets and liabilities which were valued using unobservable inputs as of September 30 2009

The carrying amounts of accounts receivable short-term debt including borrowings under the Companys credit facility accounts

payable accrued expenses and other current liabilities approximate fair value because of the short maturity of these instruments

NOTE 21 Restatements

The Company identified errors in the classification of service and product revenues and related costs of revenue in the

consolidated statements of operations in fiscal 2008 and fiscal 2007 The following table reflects the effects of the restatement on

the consolidated statements of operations for the fiscal years ended September 30 2008 and 2007 These misclassifications did

not have an impact on the Companys consolidated gross profit operating loss or net loss

As As

previously
As previously

As

reported Adjustment restated reported Adjustment restated

228977 l197$ 227780 148334 403$ 147931

10326 1197 11523 21272 403 21675

239303 239303 169606 169606

Cost of product revenue

Cost of service revenue

Total cost of revenue

208963 5799 203164

445 5799 6244

209408 209408

124480 124481

14758 14757

139238 139238

Gross profit 29895 29895 30368 30368

Quoted Prices in

Active Markets

for Identical

Assets

Significant

Unobservable

Inputs Total

______________

Total assets measured at fair value

14028

1521

1350

1521

1350

163 163

15712 1350 17062

For the Fiscal Year

Ended September 30 2008in thousands

Product revenue

Service revenue

Total revenue

For the Fiscal Year

Ended Sentember 30 2007

94

The Company identified errors in the disclosure of net facility and equipment rent expense in fiscal 2008 and fiscal 2007 As

previously disclosed net facility and equipment rent expense in fiscal 2008 and fiscal 2007 totaled approximately $1.6 million for

both years The previously disclosed amounts excluded rent expense incurred on certain international facilities and other leased

equipment As restated net facility and equipment rent expense in fiscal 2008 and fiscal 2007 totaled approximately $1.9 million

[…]

As previously disclosed As restated

Fiber Optics- Fiber Optics-

related customers related customers

Cisco 12%
Customer 13% Motorola 13%

Photovoltaics- Photovoltaics

related customer related customer

Customer 11% Confidential 11%

U.S

government

related customer

95

The Company also identified errors in the consolidated statements of cash flows in fiscal 2008 and fiscal 2007 In particular

provision for inventory and product warranty was not appropriately classified as reconciling item to reconcile net loss to net cash

used for operating activities In addition certain other assets and accounts receivable were improperly classified as reconciling

items to reconcile net loss to net cash used for operating activities The following table reflects the effects of the restatement on

the consolidated statements of cash flows for the fiscal years ended September 30 2008 and 2007 These misciassifications did

not have an impact on net cash used in operating activities

For the Fiscal Year

in thousands Ended September 30 2008

As

previously
As

reported Adjustment restated

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used for

operating activities

Depreciation and amortization expense 13616 13617

Provision for inventory 5053 4544 9597

Provision for doubtful accounts 1892 234 2126

Provision for product warranty 4479 4479

Total non-cash adjustments 52225 9258 61483

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

net of effect of acquisitions

Accounts receivable 24062 234 24296

Inventory 7360 4544 11904

Other assets 1895 1896

Accrued expenses
and other current liabilities 7257 4479 11736

Total change in operating assets and liabilities 13307 9258 22565

Net cash used in operating activities 41942 41942

For the Fiscal Year

in thousands Ended September 30 2007

As

previously As

reported Adjustment restated

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used for

operating activities

Provision for inventory 3513 486 3027

Provision for product warranty 1460 1460

Total non-cash adjustments 23274 974 24248

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

net of effect of acquisitions

Accounts receivable 10408 10407

Inventory 8760 486 8274
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 6320 1461 4859

Total change in operating assets and liabilities 10934 974 11908

Net cash used in operating activities 46382 46382

96

NOTE 22 Selected Quarterly Financial Information unaudited

The following tables present the Companys unaudited consolidated results of operations for the eight most recently ended

quarters The Company believes that all necessary adjustments consisting only of normal recurring adjustments have been

included in the amounts below to present fairly the selected quarterly information when read in conjunction with the consolidated

financial statements and notes included elsewhere in this document The Companys results from operations may vary